The carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date is as

follows, all amounts in the table below are displayed in $AUD at year-end spot rates:

   30 June 2015 30 June 2014

   $ AUD $ AUD

Cash and trade and other receivables

- ILS 32,074  47,755

- USD 2,165,915  5,591,453

- EUR 3,494  1,592

   2,201,484  5,640,800

Trade and other payables

- ILS (119,583) (70,738)

- USD (582,087) (1,042,793)

   (701,670) (1,113,531)

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group currently has material exposures to the Israeli New Shekel (ILS), US dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). The

sensitivity analysis below is conducted on a bi-currency basis using the same sensitivity analysis variable, which has

been based on the average annual movement in the AUD/ILS, AUD/USD and AUD/EUR exchange rate over the year

based on the year-end spot rates.

All the amounts in the table below are displayed in $AUD. A positive number indicates an increase in profit and equity.

A negative number indicates a decrease in profit and equity.

   (Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

   30 June 2015 30 June 2014

Cash and trade receivables:

AUD/ILS: 2015: +13.00% (2014: +6.00%) 4,170  2,865

AUD/ILS: 2015: -13.00% (2014: -6.00%) (4,170) (2,865)

AUD/USD: 2015: +19.00% (2014: +6.00%) 411,524  335,487

AUD/USD: 2015: -19.00% (2014: -6.00%) (411,524) (335,487)

AUD/EUR: 2015: +8.00% (2014: +6.00%) 280  95

AUD/EUR: 2015: -8.00% (2014: -6.00%) (280) (95)

   (Higher) / Lower (Higher) / Lower

   30 June 2015 30 June 2014

Trade and other payables

AUD/ILS: 2015: +13.00% (2014: +6.00%) 15,546  4,244

AUD/ILS: 2015: -13.00% (2014: -6.00%) (15,546) (4,244)

AUD/USD: 2015: +19.00% (2014: +6.00%) 110,597  62,568

AUD/USD: 2015: -19.00% (2014: -6.00%) (110,597) (62,568)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instruments value will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and

financial liabilities.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements   Continued.....

| P a g e  56 |

30 June 2015

Weighted

Average

Effective

Interest Rate

Floating

Interest Rate

Fixed

Interest

Rate within

Year

Non-Interest

Bearing